
IN THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

CSA-REG-1689-2017
SEPTEMBER TERM, 2017

No. 1689

75-80 PROPERTIES, LLC, *et al.*

Appellants

v.

RALE, INC., *et al.*

Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FREDERICK COUNTY
The Honorable William R. Nicklas, Jr., Judge

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND
IN RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
75-80 PROPERTIES, LLC AND PAYNE INVESTMENTS, LLC**

KURT J. FISCHER
CHRISTINE E. WHITE

VENABLE LLP
210 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
SUITE 500
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21204
410.494.6353 *telephone*
410.821.0147 *facsimile*
kjfischer@venable.com
cewhite@venable.com

JOHN S. MATHIAS
COUNTY ATTORNEY

KATHY L. MITCHELL
ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
12 E. CHURCH STREET
FREDERICK, MARYLAND 21701
301.600.6054 *telephone*
kmitchell2@frederickcountymd.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE, FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

June 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S AND COUNTY COUNCIL’S FACTUAL FINDINGS THAT COMMISSIONER SMITH VIOLATED GP, § 5-859 BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE <i>EX</i> <i>PARTE</i> COMMUNICATIONS WITH REPRESENTATIVES OF FACT WERE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND WERE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	2
A. Legal Background	2
1. The Frederick County Ethics Law	2
2. GP, § 5-859: The prohibition on undisclosed <i>ex parte</i> communications with any individual concerning a pending rezoning application.....	3
3. The prohibition on undisclosed <i>ex parte</i> communications in GP, § 5-859 is consistent with numerous such provisions adopted by the Federal government, Maryland General Assembly, and other states.....	4
B. The Circuit Court’s and County Council’s Factual Findings That Commissioner Smith Engaged In Undisclosed <i>Ex Parte</i> Communications With Representatives of FACT was Supported By Substantial Evidence	7
C. The Developers’ Arguments That Commissioner Smith Did Not Violate GP, § 5-859 Are Without Merit	9
1. GP, § 5-859 expressly governs an <i>ex parte</i> communication about a pending rezoning application with any individual, not just an applicant or other party to the proceeding	9
2. GP, § 5-862(a) requires that the Circuit Court conduct fact- finding as to whether an ethics law violation occurred, and	

this requirement does not violate separation of powers principles.....12

3. In its decision on remand, the County Council made a factual finding that Commissioner Smith engaged in undisclosed *ex parte* communications, and its decision was supported by substantial evidence15

4. Neither the Developers nor Commissioner Smith requested an evidentiary hearing or identified a genuine issue of material fact as to whether the undisclosed *ex parte* communications with FACT occurred.....16

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT AND COUNTY COUNCIL CORRECTLY APPLIED THE REQUIRED REMEDY OF RECONSIDERATION SET FORTH IN GP, § 5-862(a)17

A. GP, § 5-862(a) Required That The Circuit Court Remand The Developers’ Rezoning Application To The Board of County Commissioners For Reconsideration Because Commissioner Smith Engaged In Undisclosed *Ex Parte* Communications In Violation of GP, § 5-85917

B. The County Council As The Successor to the Board of County Commissioners Had Discretion To Determine The Nature And Scope Of Reconsideration Proceedings.....20

C. The Reconsideration Proceedings Established By The County Council Were Within The Scope Of Its Authority Under Law And Were Not An Abuse of Discretion22

1. If the Circuit Court finds a violation of the Frederick County Ethics Law, the Court may not affirm the governing body’s decision on grounds that it is otherwise supported by substantial evidence22

2. The Developers did not have vested rights that prohibited the Circuit Court from remanding the Developers’ rezoning application for reconsideration23

III. THE PROHIBITION IN GP, § 5-859 ON UNDISCLOSED *EX PARTE* COMMUNICATIONS CONCERNING A PENDING REZONING APPLICATION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....26

IV. THE DEVELOPERS’ ARGUMENTS THAT THE CIRCUIT COURT’S REMAND ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE (A) THERE WERE NO EXTREME

CIRCUMSTANCES, AND (B) THE *EX PARTE* COMMUNICATION WAS NOT A SUBSTANTIAL FACTOR IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' DECISION, ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....28

A. GP, § 5-862 Does Not Require A Finding Of Extreme Circumstances Or That The Ethics Law Violation Was A Substantial Factor In The Decision As A Prerequisite To A Remand For Reconsideration, But Rather, Requires Only A Circuit Court Finding Of An Ethics Law Violation.....28

B. Even If These Prerequisites Were Required, The Circuit Court's Factual Findings That There Were Extreme Circumstances And That The Ethics Law Violations Were A Substantial Factor In The Rezoning Decision Were Not Clearly Erroneous.....30

V. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S VACATUR OF THE APPROVALS FOR PURPOSES OF RECONSIDERATION WAS CONSISTENT WITH GP, § 5-862(a) AND WERE REQUIRED TO ENABLE THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO CONDUCT RECONSIDERATION IN THE MANNER IT DETERMINED APPROPRIATE.....32

CONCLUSION33

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Attorney Grievance Comm’n of Maryland v. Wallace</i> , 368 Md. 277 (2002)	15
<i>Bridgeport Way Community Ass’n v. City of Lakewood</i> , 203 Fed. Appx. 64 (9th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Calif. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	27
<i>Calvert Cty. Planning Comm’n v. Howlin Realty Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 364 Md. 301 (2001)	19
<i>Chow v. State</i> , 393 Md. 431 (2006)	10
<i>Cinque v. Montgomery Cty. Planning Bd.</i> , 173 Md. App. 349, 918 A.2d 1254 (2007)	19
<i>Dept. of Natural Resources v. Linchester Sand and Gravel Corp.</i> , 274 Md. 211 (1975)	13, 14
<i>Harrison-Solomon v. State</i> , 442 Md. 254 (2015)	23
<i>Hines v. French</i> , 157 Md. App. 536 (2004)	15
<i>Inlet Associates v. Assateague House Condo. Ass’n</i> , 313 Md. 413 (1988)	25, 26
<i>Kay Const. Co. v. Cty. Council for Montgomery Cty.</i> , 227 Md. 479 (1962)	9
<i>Kushell v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 385 Md. 563 (2005)	9, 10
<i>Mayor and City Council of Balt. v. Crane</i> , 277 Md. 198 (1976)	24, 25

<i>Montgomery County v. Stevens</i> , 337 Md. 471 (1995)	29
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	27
<i>People’s Counsel for Balt. Co. v. Country Ridge Shopping Center</i> , 144 Md. App. 580 (2002)	20, 21
<i>Prince George’s County v. Sunrise Development, Ltd.</i> , 330 Md. 297 (1993)	24
<i>Public Service Comm’n v. Patuxent Valley</i> , 300 Md. 200 (1984)	28, 29
<i>Schoenbohm v. F.C.C.</i> , 204 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26, 27
<i>Schultze v. Montgomery Cty. Planning Bd.</i> , 230 Md. 76 (1962)	19
<i>Tracey v. Solsesky ex rel Solsesky</i> , No. 53 SEPT. TERM 2011, 2012 WL 3568308 (Md. Aug. 21, 2012), <i>overturned on other grounds due to legislative action</i> , Md. Code Ann. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-1901	18, 19

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 551(14)	4
5 U.S.C. § 557(d)	6
2007 Laws of Md., Ch. 474, H.B. 1344	2, 3
2014 Laws of Md., Ch. 94, H.B. 270	2
2014 Laws of Md., Ch. 645, H.B. 1205 (relevant excerpts)	3
Am. Bar Ass’n Rule 2.9 (<i>Ex Parte</i> Communications)	5
Frederick County Code, Ch. 1-19: Zoning, Art. III and Art. X (relevant excerpts)	22
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Provs. (“GP”), § 5-836	10

Md. Code Ann., Gen. Provs. (“GP”), §§ 5-857 to -862 (relevant excerpts)
 (“Frederick County Ethics Law”) *passim*

Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t, § 10-219 6, 7

Md. Rule 18-102.9(a) 5

U.S. Const. amend. I 26, 27

Other Authorities

May 4, 2007, Maryland Attorney General, Bill Review Letter re: Ch. 474 of
 2007 3, 10

2 Rathkopf, *The Law of Zoning and Planning*, § 32.10 (4th ed., 2018 Update)..... 7

4 Fed. Proc. L. Ed., § 7:674 (Feb. 2018 Update) 4

8A *McQuillin Mun. Corp.*, § 25.284 (July 2017 Update) 4

21 Minn. Proc., Admin. Proc. & Prac., § 8.01.03 (2d. ed., 2017 Update) 4

John F. Kennedy, Jr., *Special Message to the Congress on Conflict-of-
 Interest Legislation and on Problems of Ethics in Government*, April 27,
 1961, available at <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=8092>..... 5, 6

Cornelius J. Peck, *Regulation and Control of Ex Parte Communications With
 Administrative Agencies*, 76 Harv. L. Rev. 233 (1962)..... 6

Reconsider, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/> 18

Stephen M. Simon & Maury S. Landsman, *Judicial Ethics Simulation Based
 Training*, 58 Law and Contemp. Prob. 323 (1995) 5
